current Lazard Group common membership interests for 100,000,000 shares of common stock. Shares of common stock
outstanding do not include shares of common stock that may be awarded in the future under our equity incentive plan. Except as
described below, shares of common stock outstanding also do not include shares issuable upon settlement of the purchase
contracts issued in connection with the ESU offering or the IXIS ESU placement. After giving effect to our issuance of shares of
common stock in this offering, the IXIS investment agreement and to our Chief Executive Officer, who has elected to exchange his
historical partner interests for common stock and assuming an estimated initial public offering price of $26.00 per share (the
midpoint of the range of initial public offering prices set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as
of December 31, 2004 would have been approximately $(1,012) million, or $(10.12) per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate dilution to new investors in our common stock of approximately $36.12 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution (assuming that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option, in
whole or in part):

Initial public offering price per share $ 26.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2004 $ (1.32)
Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the sale of shares in this
offering and the additional financing transactions, after giving effect to the recapitalization (8.80)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the separation and recapitalization (10.12)

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors assuming full exchange of all Lazard Group common
membership interests held by LAZ-MD Holdings into shares of our common stock $ 36.12

If the underwriters� over-allotment option is exercised in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock after
giving effect to the separation and recapitalization would be approximately $(8.60) per share and the dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value per share of common stock to new investors would be $34.60 per share.

If the shares of common stock issuable upon settlement of the purchase contracts issued in connection with the ESU offering and
the IXIS ESU placement had been issued upon closing of this offering, we estimate that our pro forma net tangible book value per

[…]

transactions and after giving effect to the separation, the reclassification to accrued compensation of amounts due for
services rendered by managing directors and employee members of LAM and other managing directors from minority
interests and members� equity, respectively, and the expected repayment of $50 million in aggregate principal amount of
7.53% Senior Notes due 2011 issued by a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lazard Group, and

� the pro forma consolidated capitalization of Lazard Ltd, as adjusted, to reflect the transactions referred to above, including
the minority interest attributable to LAZ-MD Holdings ownership of Lazard Group�s common membership interests, which
is included within Lazard Ltd�s additional paid-in capital. (See note (a) below.)

This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes and our unaudited pro forma
financial information and related notes, in each case included elsewhere in this prospectus. The data assume that there has been
no exercise, in whole or in part, of the underwriters� over-allotment options to purchase additional shares of our common stock in
this offering or equity security units in the ESU offering.

As of December 31, 2004

Lazard Group Lazard Ltd

Historical

Pro

Forma

Pro Forma,

as Adjusted

Pro Forma,

as Adjusted

($ in thousands)

Notes payable $ 70,777 $ 67,497 $ 17,497 $ 17,497
Capital lease obligations 51,546 51,546 51,546 51,546
Lazard Group senior notes 650,000 650,000
Lazard Group Finance senior notes underlying equity security units 400,000 400,000
Subordinated loans 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock 100,000 100,000 �  �
Minority interest 174,720 117,019 117,019 117,019
Members� equity (deficit) 384,798 (114,579) (995,005) �

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 116

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 500,000,000 shares authorized,
33,653,846 shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis as adjusted
for this offering 337
Additional paid-in capital (995,342)(a)

Total minority interest, members� equity and stockholders� equity 559,518 2,440 (877,986) (877,986)

Total capitalization $ 981,841 $ 421,483 $ 441,057 $ 441,057

(a) Minority interest attributable to LAZ-MD Holdings� approximate 66.3% ownership of Lazard Group�s common membership interests has been
reflected as a reduction of Lazard Ltd�s additional paid-in capital rather than minority interest since such minority interest would be negative.

70

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth the historical selected consolidated financial data for Lazard Group, including the separated
businesses, for all periods presented.

The historical financial statements do not reflect what our results of operations and financial position would have been had we been

[…]

results of operations or financial position of Lazard Group or Lazard Ltd that would have occurred had they operated as separate,
independent companies during the periods presented. Actual results might have differed from pro forma results if Lazard Group or
Lazard Ltd had operated independently. The pro forma consolidated financial information should not be relied upon as being
indicative of Lazard Group or Lazard Ltd�s results of operations or financial condition had the transactions contemplated in
connection with the separation and recapitalization transactions, including this offering and the additional financing transactions,
been completed on the dates assumed. The pro forma consolidated financial information also does not project the results of
operations or financial position for any future period or date.

74

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Pro Forma Adjustments

Total

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the

Additional
Financing

Transactions

Lazard
Group Pro
Forma, as

Adjusted

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for this

Offering

Lazard Ltd
Consolidated
Pro Forma,

as Adjusted(m)Historical Separation(a) Subtotal Other

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Total revenue $ 1,328,180 $ (202,424) $ 1,125,756 $ $ 1,125,756 $ $ 1,125,756 $ $1,125,756
Interest expense (53,875)(b) 14,324 (39,551) (39,551) (51,629)(e) (91,180) (91,180)

Net revenue 1,274,305 (188,100) 1,086,205 1,086,205 (51,629) 1,034,576 1,034,576
Operating expenses:
Employee compensation
and benefits 573,779 (109,030) 464,749 172,301(c) 637,050 637,050 637,050
Premises and
occupancy costs 96,668 (22,967) 73,701 73,701 73,701 73,701
Professional fees 73,547 (24,902) 48,645 48,645 48,645 48,645
Travel and
entertainment 50,822 (5,626) 45,196 45,196 45,196 45,196
Other 121,727 (29,946) 91,781 91,781 91,781 91,781

Total Operating
Expenses 916,543 (192,471) 724,072 172,301 896,373 896,373 896,373

Operating income 357,762 4,371 362,133 (172,301) 189,832 (51,629) 138,203 138,203
Provision for income
taxes 28,375 (103) 28,272 1,852 (d) 30,124 (10,731)(f) 19,393 5,656(g) 25,049

Income allocable to
members before minority
interests and
extraordinary item 329,387 4,474 333,861 (174,153) 159,708 (40,898) 118,810 (5,656) 113,154
Minority interests 87,920 (367) 87,553 (73,311)(c) 14,242 14,242 69,377(h) 83,619

Income allocable to
members before
extraordinary item 241,467 4,841 246,308 (100,842) 145,466 (40,898) 104,568 (75,033) 29,535
Extraordinary gain 5,507 (5,507) �

Net income allocable to
members $ 246,974 $ (666) $ 246,308 $ (100,842) $ 145,466 $ (40,898) $ 104,568 $ (75,033) $   29,535

Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic 100,000,000(i) 33,653,846(k)
Diluted 100,000,000(i) 100,000,000(k)

Net income per share:
Basic $1.45(j) $0.88(l)
Diluted $1.45(j) $0.88(l)

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 125

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income ($ in thousands):

(a) Reflects adjustments necessary to remove the historical results of operations of Lazard Group�s separated businesses.

(b) Interest expense includes dividends relating to Lazard Group�s mandatorily redeemable preferred stock issued in March 2001, which
amounted to $8,000 for the year ended December 31, 2004.

[…]

are included on an as-if-exchanged basis. Shares issuable with respect to the exercise of the purchase contracts associated with the equity
security units offered in the ESU offering and the IXIS ESU placement are not included because, under the treasury stock method of
accounting, such securities currently are not dilutive.

(l) Calculated after considering the impact of all the pro forma adjustments described above and based on the weighted average basic and diluted
shares outstanding, as applicable, as described in note (k) above.

(m) Captions relating to �income allocable to members� means �income� with respect to the Lazard Ltd amounts.

77

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

As of December 31, 2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the

Capital
Contribution

Relating to
the

Offering

Pro Forma Adjustments

Total

and the
Additional
Financing

Transactions

Lazard
Group Pro
Forma, as

Adjusted

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

for this
Offering

Lazard Ltd
Consolidated

Pro
Forma,
as

AdjustedHistorical Separation(a) Subtotal Other

($ in thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 273,668 $ (8,185) $ 265,483 $ (84,000)(b) $ 181,483(e) $ 66,729(f) $ 248,212 $ $ 248,212
Cash and securities
segregated for
regulatory purposes 82,631 (27,200) 55,431 55,431 55,431 55,431
Marketable
investments 112,467 112,467 112,467(e) 112,467 112,467
Securities owned 597,229 (210,280) 386,949 386,949 386,949 386,949
Securities borrowed 852,266 (852,266)
Receivables 891,524 (164,157) 727,367 727,367 727,367 727,367
Other assets 689,439 (226,588) 462,851 462,851 (41,140)(f) 258,000 (h)

9,862 (f) 431,573 (258,000)(h) 431,573

Total assets $ 3,499,224 $ (1,488,676) $ 2,010,548 $ (84,000) $ 1,926,548 $ 35,451 $ 1,961,999 $ �  $ 1,961,999

Liabilities,
Members� Equity
and Stockholders�
Equity:
Notes payable $ 70,777 $ (3,280) $ 67,497 $ $ 67,497 $ (50,000)(f) $ 17,497 $ $ 17,497
Securities loaned 624,918 (624,918)
Payables 601,582 (90,836) 510,746 510,746 510,746 510,746
Accrued employee
compensation 204,898 (52,247) 152,651 40,891 (c)

149,121 (d) 342,663(e) 342,663 342,663
Miscellaneous other
liabilities 1,137,531 (434,329) 703,202 703,202 15,877 (g) 719,079 �  (h) 719,079
Lazard Group senior
notes 650,000 (f) 650,000 650,000
Lazard Group
Finance senior
notes underlying
equity security units 400,000 (f) 400,000 400,000

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 131

Subordinated loans 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Mandatorily
redeemable
preferred stock 100,000 100,000 100,000 (100,000)(f) �  �
Minority interest 174,720 (16,810) 157,910 (40,891)(c) 117,019 117,019 �  (i) 117,019
Members� equity 384,798 (266,256) 118,542 (84,000

(149,121
)(b)
)(d)

(114,579) 801,862

(1,516,411

(150,000
(15,877

 (f)

)(f)

)(f)
)(g) (995,005) 995,005(i) �

Stockholders�
equity (deficiency):
Common stock, par
value $.01 per share 337(i) 337
Additional paid-in
capital (995,342)(g)(i) (995,342)

Total members�
equity and
stockholders� equity
(deficiency) 384,798 (266,256) 118,542 (233,121) (114,579) (880,426) (995,005) �  (995,005)

Total liabilities,
members� equity
and stockholders�
equity (deficiency) $ 3,499,224 $ (1,488,676) $ 2,010,548 $ (84,000) $ 1,926,548 $ 35,451 $ 1,961,999 $ �  $ 1,961,999

78

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition ($ in thousands):

(a) Reflects adjustments necessary to remove the historical balances relating to Lazard Group�s separated businesses. Subsequent to December
31, 2004, the separated businesses� members� equity as reflected in the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial condition
will be reduced by approximately $126,000 related to the repurchase of working member interests in connection with the consummation of this

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2003 are also
presented below to give effect to the separation, as though such separation had occurred as of January 1, 2002. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial statements shown below are presented as additional information since, if the offering is
successfully consummated, any subsequent presentation of the historical financial statements will reflect the separated businesses
as discontinued operations in accordance with SFAS No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.
These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, however, exclude any pro forma adjustments related to
payment for services rendered by Lazard Group�s managing directors, incremental expense related to the additional financing
transactions, minority interest expense and the income tax effect relating to such items.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2002 Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical Separation(a)

Pro Forma

for

Separation Historical Separation(a)

Pro Forma

for
Separation

($ in thousands)

Total revenue $ 1,229,662 $ (207,726) $ 1,021,936 $ 1,233,545 $ (150,728) $ 1,082,817
Interest expense(b) (63,383) 33,417 (29,966) (50,161) 15,194 (34,967)

Net revenue 1,166,279 (174,309) 991,970 1,183,384 (135,534) 1,047,850
Operating expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits 469,037 (79,023) 390,014 481,212 (93,976) 387,236
Premises and occupancy costs 82,121 (35,675) 46,446 98,412 (36,758) 61,654
Professional fees 67,862 (19,185) 48,677 56,121 (8,190) 47,931
Travel and entertainment 41,225 (7,297) 33,928 45,774 (7,984) 37,790
Other 129,989 (17,231) 112,758 112,511 (35,287) 77,224

Total Operating Expenses 790,234 (158,411) 631,823 794,030 (182,195) 611,835

Operating income 376,045 (15,898) 360,147 389,354 46,661 436,015
Provision for income taxes 38,583 2,496 41,079 44,421 (7,469) 36,952

Income allocable to members before
minority interests 337,462 (18,394) 319,068 344,933 54,130 399,063
Minority interests 40,015 (384) 39,631 94,550 15 94,565

Net income allocable to members $ 297,447 $ (18,010) $ 279,437 $ 250,383 $ 54,115 $ 304,498

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income ($ in thousands):

(a) Reflects adjustments necessary to remove the historical results of operations of Lazard Group�s separated businesses.
(b) Interest expense includes dividends relating to Lazard Group�s mandatorily redeemable preferred stock issued in March 2001, which

amounted to $8,000 and $8,000 in the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2003, respectively.

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 134

80

Edgar Filing: Lazard Ltd - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF